BEFORE
THE PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION OF OHIO
In the Matter of the Application of

)
Duke Energy Ohio, Inc., for an ) Case No. 21-887-EL-AIR
Increase in Electric Distribution Rates. )

In the Matter of the Application of )
Duke Energy Ohio, Inc., for Tariff ) Case No. 21-888-EL-ATA
Approval. )
In the Matter of the Application of )
Duke Energy Ohio, Inc., for Approval ) Case No. 21-889-EL-AAM
to Change Accounting Methods. )

AMENDED NOTICE OF DUKE ENERGY OHIO, INC.,,
TO TAKE DEPOSITION DUCES TECUM OF
OHIO PARTNERS FOR AFFORDABLE ENERGY

Pursuant to Ohio Admin. Code Rule 4901-1-21(B), please take notice that Duke Energy
Ohio, Inc., (Duke Energy Ohio) will take the oral deposition of:

(1) All persons who filed testimony on behalf of Ohio Partners for Affordable Energy
(OPAE) in the above-captioned matter;

(2) All persons identified by OPAE as responsible for responses to discovery in the
above-captioned matter;

(3) All persons who prepared or participated in preparing OPAE’s responses to discovery
in the above-captioned matter; and

(4) All persons on whom OPAE relied in forming its opinion in the above-captioned

matter.



Such depositions shall be taken on August 23, 2022, beginning at 10:00 A.M., or a date that is
mutually agreeable between the parties and the deponent(s), and continuing day-to-day thereafter
until complete.

The depositions will take place at Duke Energy Ohio’s offices located at 139 East Fourth
Street, Cincinnati, Ohio 45202. The depositions will be taken upon oral examination (as if on
cross-examination) before an officer authorized by law to take depositions.

Pursuant to Ohio Admin. Code 4901-1-21(E) and 4901-1-20, all witnesses shall produce
at the time of their deposition true and accurate copies of all documents identified in Exhibit A.

Parties are invited to attend and to cross-examine.

Respectfully submitted,

DUKE ENERGY OHIO, INC.

/s/ Elyse H. Akhbari

Rocco O. D’Ascenzo (0077651)
(Counsel of Record)
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Jeanne W. Kingery (0012172)
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Senior Counsel

Elyse H. Akhbari (0090701)

Senior Counsel

Duke Energy Business Services LLC
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Rocco.dascenzo@duke-energy.com
Jeanne.kingery@duke-energy.com
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EXHIBIT A

Duke Energy Ohio hereby requests that, at the time and place set forth above in the notice of
deposition, duces tecum, each deponent produce true and accurate copies of the following

documents:

1. All documents that were reviewed by said deponent for purposes of preparing direct
testimony relative to the above-captioned proceeding.

2. All documents created or authored by said deponent for purposes of preparing direct
testimony relative to the above-captioned proceeding, including drafts.

3. All work papers and/or case files created, maintained, or relied upon by the deponent in
preparing their expert or direct testimony.

4. All documents referenced in the witness’s direct testimony relative to the above-
captioned proceeding.

5. All documents reviewed by said deponent in preparing, or otherwise assisting in the
preparation of, discovery responses submitted by OPAE relative to the above-captioned
proceeding

6. All documents prepared by said deponent for purposes of preparing, or otherwise

assisting in the preparation of, discovery responses submitted by OPAE relative to the
above-captioned proceeding.



CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

The Public Utilities Commission of Ohio’s e-filing system will electronically serve notice of the
filing of this document on the parties referenced on the service list of the docket card who have
electronically subscribed to the case. In addition, the undersigned hereby certifies that a copy of
the foregoing document is also being served via electronic mail on the 12" day of July, 2022,

upon the persons listed below.

Attorney Examiners:

Matthew Sandor,
matthew.sandor@puco.ohio.gov
Nicholas Walstra,
Nicholas.walstra@puco.ohio.gov

John H. Jones

Section Chief

Robert Eubanks

Werner Margard

Assistant Attorneys General

Public Utilities Section

30 East Broad Street, 16" Floor
Columbus, Ohio 43215

Telephone: 614-466-4397

Facsimile: 614-644-8764
John.Jones@ohioattorneygeneral.gov
Robert.eubanks@ohioattorneygeneral.gov
Werner.margard@ohioattorneygeneral.gov

Attorneys for Staff of the Public Utilities
Commission of Ohio

/s/ Elyse H. Akhbari
Elyse H. Akhbari

Michael L. Kurtz, Esq.

Kurt J. Boehm, Esq.

Jody Kyler Cohn, Esq.

BOEHM, KURTZ & LOWRY

36 East Seventh Street, Suite 1510
Cincinnati, Ohio 45202

Ph: (513) 421-2255 Fax: (513) 421-2764
mkurtz@BKILlawfirm.com
kboehm@BKILlawfirm.com
ikylercohn@BKLIlawfirm.com

Attorneys for the Ohio Energy Group

Angela O’Brien (Counsel of Record)
Ambrosia E. Wilson

Assistant Consumers’ Counsel

Office of the Ohio Consumers’ Counsel
65 East State Street, 7th Floor
Columbus, Ohio 43215

Telephone [O’Brien]: (614)-466-9531
Telephone [Wilson]: (614)-466-1292
Angela.Obrien@occ.ohio.gov
Ambrosia.wilson@occ.ohio.gov

Attorneys for the Office of the Ohio
Consumers’ Counsel

Michael Nugent
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Counsel of Record

Evan Betterton

IGS Energy

6100 Emerald Parkway
Dublin, Ohio 43016
Telephone: (614) 659-5000
michael.nugent@jigs.com
evan.betterton@igs.com

Attorneys for Interstate Gas Supply, Inc.

Matthew W. Warnock
(Counsel of Record)
BRICKER & ECKLER LLP
100 South Third Street
Columbus, OH 43215-4291
Telephone: (614) 227-2300
Facsimile: (614) 227-2390
mwarnock(@bricker.com

And

Katie Johnson Treadway
James Dunn

One Energy Enterprises LLC
Findlay, OH 45840
Telephone: (419) 905-5821
ktreadway@oneenergyllc.com
jdunn@oneenergyllc.com

Attorneys for One Energy
Enterprises, LLC

James F. Lang

(Counsel of Record)
Gretchen L. Whaling
CALFEE, HALTER & GRISWOLD LLP
The Calfee Building

1405 East Sixth Street
Cleveland, Ohio 44114
Telephone: (216) 622-8200
Fax: (216) 241-0816
jlang@calfee.com
gwhaling@calfee.com

Scott C. Franson

CALFEE, HALTER & GRISWOLD LLP
115 West Washington Street, Suite 1585
Indianapolis, Indiana 46204-3405
Telephone: (317) 308-4272

Fax: (317) 759-7319
sfranson@calfee.com

Attorneys for The City of Cincinnati

Drew B. Romig

230 West St., Suite 150

Columbus, OH 43215

T: 330.418.6606
dromig@nationwideenergypartners.com

Attorney for Nationwide Energy
Partners, LLC

Dylan F. Borchers

Kara Herrnstein

BRICKER & ECKLER LLP
100 South Third Street
Columbus, OH 43215-4291
Telephone:(614) 227-2300
Facsimile: (614) 227-4914
dborchers@bricker.com
kherrnstein@bricker.com

Attorneys for ChargePoint, Inc.

Kimberly W. Bojko

(Counsel of Record)

Carpenter Lipps & Leland LLP
280 North High Street,

Suite 1300

Columbus, Ohio 43215
Telephone: (614) 365-4100
Bojko@carpenterlipps.com

Counsel for the Ohio Manufacturers’
Association Energy Group

Frank Darr
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6800 Linbrook Blvd.
Columbus, Ohio 43235
614-390-6750
Fdarr2019@gmail.com

Counsel for Retail Energy
Supply Association

Angela Paul Whitfield

(Counsel of Record)

Carpenter Lipps & Leland LLP
280 North High Street, Suite 1300
Columbus, Ohio 43215

(614) 365-4100
paul@carpenterlipps.com

Counsel for The Kroger Co.

Robert Dove

Kegler Brown Hill + Ritter Co., L.P.A.

65 E State St., Ste. 1800
Columbus, OH 43215-4295
Office: (614) 462-5443
rdove@keglerbrown.com

Counsel for Ohio Partners for
Affordable Energy

Christine M.T. Pirik

(Counsel of Record)

Terrence O’Donnell

Matthew C. McDonnell
Dickinson Wright PLLC

180 East Broad Street, Suite 3400
Columbus, Ohio 43215

(614) 591-5461
cpirik@dickinsonwright.com
todonnell@dickinsonwright.com
mmcdonnell@dickinsonwright.com

Attorneys for People Working
Cooperatively, Inc.

Trent Dougherty

Counsel of Record
Hubay|Dougherty

1391 Grandview Ave. #12460
Columbus, Ohio 43212

(614) 330-6752 — Telephone
trent@hubaydougherty.com

Attorney for the Citizens Utility
Board of Ohio

Carrie H. Grundmann

110 Oakwood Drive, Suite 500
Winston-Salem, NC 27103

Phone: (336) 631-1051

Fax: (336) 725-4476

E-mail: cgrundmann@spilmanlaw.com

Derrick Price Williamson

1100 Bent Creek Blvd., Suite 101
Mechanicsburg, PA 17050

Phone: (717) 795-2741

Fax: (717) 795-2743

E-mail: dwilliamson@spilmanlaw.com

Attorneys for Walmart Inc.

Alex Kronauer

Senior Manager, Energy Services
Walmart Inc.

2608 SE J Street

Bentonville, AR 72716

Alex. kronauer@walmart.com
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This foregoing document was electronically filed with the Public Utilities
Commission of Ohio Docketing Information System on

7/12/2022 3:50:25 PM

in

Case No(s). 21-0887-EL-AIR, 21-0888-EL-ATA, 21-0889-EL-AAM

Summary: Notice of Deposition Amended Notice of Duke Energy Ohio, Inc. To Take
Deposition Duces Tecum of Ohio Partners For Affordable Energy electronically filed
by Mrs. Tammy M. Meyer on behalf of Duke Energy Ohio Inc. and D'Ascenzo,
Rocco and Kingery, Jeanne W. and Akhbari, Elyse Hanson and Vaysman, Larisa
and Elizabeth M. Brama



	

